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Puppies of this state need your voice

By AMELIA MORRISON HIPPS
Tuesday, March 18, 2014 9:21 am

If you care about animals, especially your canine companions, and believe puppy mills should continue to be regulated, then please read this and speak out. These innocent animals need our voices to be heard on their behalf.

Silence will ensure the lack of regulation of puppy mills in the Volunteer State, as the Tennessee Breeding Act, also known as the Puppy Mill Law, is slated to expire on June 30 of this year. Without this law, Tennessee would have no regulation enforcement and may very well become a magnet for unscrupulous breeders across the state.

Wilson County’s own Rep. Susan Lynn, R-Mt. Juliet, along with Sen. Ferrell Haile, R-Gallatin, introduced bills that would remove this kill date, thus extending the life of the law indefinitely.

However, Haile’s Senate Bill 2468, failed to in the Senate Energy, Agriculture and Natural Resources Subcommittee last Wednesday by a vote of three ayes, four nays and one present not voting. An amendment to extend the law until June 30, 2015, also died.

Those voting in favor of the bill were senators Mike Bell, R-Riceville; Charlotte Burks, D-Monterey; and Todd Gardenhire, R-Chattanooga. Senators Steve Southerland, R-Morristown; Jim Summerville, R-Dickson; Delores Gresham, R-Somerville; and Frank Niceley, R-Strawberry Plains, all voted against it. (Gresham was the one who sponsored the Senate bill last year that would have severely handicapped investigations into animal cruelty, called the Ag-Gag bill by many.) Sen. Ophelia Ford, D-Memphis, was counted as present, not voting.

The main objection appears to be the fact that the fees collected do not cover the cost of enforcement. According to the attached Fiscal Note, the Office of Animal Welfare, inside of the Health Department enforces the law. However, according to the Office of Animal Welfare, “this program had closing deficits in FY11-12 of $289,400 (revenue $76,300 - expenditures $365,700), $309,500 in FY12-13 (revenue 55,900 - expenditures $365,400), and a closing reserve deficit of $965,750 on June 30, 2013.

“According to the Office, extending the program beyond FY13-14 will result in an increase in recurring state expenditures estimated to be $299,500, beginning in FY14-15.”

However, House Bill 2385 still has life in the House Agriculture and Natural Resources Subcommittee this Wednesday, March 19, at 1:30 p.m., but looking at the membership, it has an uphill battle there as well.

But that does not mean it is dead – especially if you speak out and let your voice be heard that you are in favor of this bill passing the General Assembly.

Please sometime before Wednesday at noon, I ask you to make a brief, polite phone call and send a follow up email to the members of the committee listed below.

Please say, “I am a constituent, and I strongly support SB2468/HB2385 which will keep the Breeding Act, also known as Tennessee's Puppy Mill Law, in place. I am asking for your help in supporting this very important bill.”

Here is the information you need to contact the Committee Members:

Chair, Rep. Ron Lollar, R-Bartlett – 615-741-7084; rep.ron.lollar@capitol.tn.gov
Rep. Brenda Gilmore, D-Nashville – 615-741-1997; rep.brenda.gilmore@capitol.tn.gov
Rep. Curtis Halford, R-Dyer – 615-741-7478; rep.curtis.halford@capitol.tn.gov
Rep. Andy Holt, R-Dresden – 615-741-7847; rep.andy.holt@capitol.tn.gov (Rep. Holt was the House sponsor of the Ag-Gag bill last year.)

Rep. Judd Matheny, R-Tullahoma – 615-741-7448; rep.judd.matheny@capitol.tn.gov
Rep. Billy Spivey, R-Lewisburg – 615-741-4170; rep.billy.spivey@capitol.tn.gov
Rep. John Tidwell, D-New Johnsonville – 615-741-7098; rep.john.tidwell@capitol.tn.gov
Rep. Ron Travis, R-Dayton – 615-741-1450; rep.ron.travis@capitol.tn.gov
And feel free to contact the governor’s office, as well as our local legislative delegation, especially Rep. Lynn and let her know you support her efforts on behalf of this bill. Here is their contact information.

Gov. Bill Haslam, 615-741-2001; bill.haslam@tn.gov
Rep. Susan Lynn, R-Mt. Juliet – 615-741-7462; rep.susan.lynn@capitol.tn.gov
Rep. Mark Pody, R-Lebanon – 615-741-7086; rep.mark.pody@capitol.tn.gov
Sen. Mae Beavers, R-Mt. Juliet – 615-741-2421; sen.mae.beavers@capitol.tn.gov
As Elie Wiesel, noted Jewish-American author and concentration camp survivor once said, “There may be times when we are powerless to prevent injustice, but there must never be a time when we fail to protest.”

Remember, we, the citizens, must be the voices of all animals in Tennessee. If we don’t speak out on their behalf, then who will?

Amelia Morrison Hipps is a contributing writer for The Wilson Post and does marketing and fundraising for New Leash on Life. She may be reached at amhipps@downhomepolitics.com or at 615-442-8667.
